

12-3176, 12-3644

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER HEDGES, Daniel Ellsberg, Jennifer Bolen, Noam Chomsky,
Alexa O'Brien, US Day of Rage, Kai Wargalla, Hon. Birgitta Jonsdottir M.P.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

BARACK OBAMA, individually and as representative of the United States of
America, Leon Panetta, individually and in his capacity as the executive and
representative of the Department of Defense,
Defendant-Appellant,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, Case No. 12-cv-331

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLANTS

PREET BHARARA
United States Attorney

STUART F. DELERY
Acting Assistant Attorney General

BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE
CHRISTOPHER B. HARWOOD
Assistant United States Attorneys

BETH S. BRINKMANN
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

JEH CHARLES JOHNSON
General Counsel
Department of Defense

ROBERT M. LOEB
(202) 514-4332
AUGUST E. FLENTJE
(202) 514-3309
Attorneys, Appellate Staff
Civil Division, Room 3613
Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. STATUTORY BACKGROUND	5
B. FACTUAL BACKGROUND	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
ARGUMENT	18
I. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING.....	19
A. NDAA § 1021(b)(2) Causes Plaintiffs No Injury	20
B. Plaintiffs Lack Standing Because the NDAA Does Not Proscribe Primary Conduct	36
C. The Cases Cited By the District Court Do Not Support Standing.....	38
II. ENTERTAINING A SUIT OF THIS NATURE IS INAPPROPRIATE ABSENT EXTRAORDINARY CIRCUMSTANCES, WHICH ARE NOT PRESENTED HERE	40
III. PLAINTIFFS’ CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS LACK MERIT	45

A.	Section 1021(b)(2) Is Not Subject To Facial Constitutional Invalidation under the First Amendment or Fifth Amendment.....	46
B.	Even Under Ordinary Principles Applied to Statutory Prohibitions, Plaintiffs’ Facial Challenge to Section 1021(b)(2) Must Fail.....	51
1.	Section 1021(b) is Not Unconstitutionally Vague	51
2.	Section 1021(b) Does Not Violate the First Amendment on Its Face	53
IV.	THE DISTRICT COURT ABUSED ITS DISCRETION IN ENTERING A WORLDWIDE INJUNCTION	55
	CONCLUSION	60
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 32(A)	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
	ADDENDUM	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alabama v. United States</i> , 373 U.S. 545 (1963).....	50
<i>Al-Bihani v. Obama</i> , 590 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	7, 27, 28, 29, 31
<i>Allen Bradley Co. v. Local Union No. 3</i> , 164 F.2d 71 (2d Cir. 1947).....	58
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	20
<i>Amnesty Int’l v. Clapper</i> , 638 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2011), <i>cert. granted</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2431 (2012).....	22, 25, 35, 38
<i>Aulaqi v. Obama</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2010).....	40, 41
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New Eng.</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....	59
<i>Barhoumi v. Obama</i> , 609 F.3d 416 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	29
<i>Bensayah v. Obama</i> , 610 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	29, 53
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008).....	6, 45
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	20
<i>Dep’t of Defense v. Meinhold</i> , 510 U.S. 939 (1993)	57
<i>Doran v. Salem Inn, Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 922 (1975)	57
<i>eBay Inc. v. MercExchange</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	55
<i>El-Shifa Pharmaceutical Industries v. United States</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	43
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992)	41, 44
<i>Gilligan v. Morgan</i> , 413 U.S. 1 (1973).....	40

Graham v. Butterworth, 5 F.3d 496 (11th Cir. 1993).....35

Haig v. Agee, 453 U.S. 280 (1981).....41

Hamdan v. United States,
No. 11-1257, --- F.3d ---, 2012 WL 4874564 (D.C. Cir. Oct. 16, 2012).....28

Hamdi v. Rumsfeld, 542 U.S. 507 (2004)6, 32, 48, 49

Hamlily v. Obama, 616 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2009)29

Hedges v. Obama,
--- F. Supp. 2d ---, 2012 WL 3999839 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 12, 2012)5

Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, 455 U.S. 489 (1982)35

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project, 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010)22, 33, 43, 52, 53

Johnson v. Eisentrager, 339 U.S. 763 (1950).....26

Karaha Bodas Co. v. Perusahaan Pertambangan Minyak Dan Gas Bumi Negera, 500 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2007).....18

Khan v. Obama, 655 F.3d 20 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....7, 29, 30, 31, 53

Klendienst v. Mandel, 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....26

Laird v. Tatum, 408 U.S. 1 (1972).....36, 37, 41, 46

Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....20, 21, 36

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)20

Madhwani v. Obama, 642 F.3d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 2011),
cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 2739 (2012).....52

Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....44

Martin v. Mott, 25 U.S. 19 (1827)50

Mississippi v. Johnson, 4 Wall. 475 (1867).....42

Monsanto Co. v. Geertson Seed Farms, 130 S. Ct. 2743 (2010)56

Munaf v. Geren, 553 U.S. 674 (2008)43, 45, 55

Parhat v. Gates, 532 F.3d 834 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....7, 30

Raines v. Byrd, 521 U.S. 811 (1997)20

Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan, 770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....41, 44

Schlesinger v. Reservists Comm. to Stop the War, 418 U.S. 208 (1974)21

Smith v. Goguen, 415 U.S. 566 (1974)51

Sterling Drug, Inc. v. Bayer AG, 14 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 1994)59

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009)21

United Presbyterian Church in the U.S.A. v. Regan,
738 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....36, 37

United States ex rel. Turner v. Williams, 194 U.S. 279 (1904).....26

United States v. Macintosh, 283 U.S. 605 (1931),
overruled on other grounds, Girouard v. United States, 328 U.S. 61 (1946)48

United States v. Mendoza, 464 U.S. 154 (1984).....57

United States v. National Treasury Employees Union,
513 U.S. 454 (1995)57

United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez, 494 US 259 (1990)26

*Valley Forge Christian Coll. v. Americans United for Separation of
Church & State*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982)21

Vermont Right to Life Comm. v. Sorrell, 221 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2000)22, 33

Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n, Inc., 484 U.S. 383 (1988)39

Virginia v. Hicks, 539 U.S. 113 (2003)53, 54

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
552 U.S. 442 (2008)51

Webb v. GAF Corp., 78 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 1996).....5

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990)21

Williams v. Zbaraz, 448 U.S. 358 (1980)58

Winter v. Natural Resources Defense Council, 555 U.S. 7 (2008)55, 56

Constitution:

U.S. Const., Art. I, § 8.....46, 48

Statutes:

10 U.S.C. § 113(b)44

10 U.S.C. § 162(b)44

10 U.S.C. § 33149

10 U.S.C. § 33249

10 U.S.C. § 33350

28 U.S.C. § 53349, 50

28 U.S.C. § 12914

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....4

Act of June 18, 1812, ch. 102, 2 Stat. 75548

Act of May 13, 1846, ch. 16, 9 Stat. 948

Act of Apr. 25, 1898, ch. 189, 30 Stat. 36448

Joint Res. of Apr. 6, 1917, ch. 1, 40 Stat. 148

Joint Res. of Dec. 8, 1941, ch. 561, 55 Stat. 795.....47

Pub. L. No. 88-408, 78 Stat. 384 (1964).....48

Pub. L. No. 102-1, 105 Stat. 3 (1991).....48

Pub. L. No. 107-243, 116 Stat. 1498 (2002).....48

Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat 224
(Sept. 18, 2001).....5

National Defense Authorization Act, Pub. L. No. 112-181, 125 Stat.
1298 (Dec. 31, 2011)..... 2, 8, 9, 14, 15, 23,
24, 25, 27, 31

Other Authorities:

Geneva Convention III, Art. 4.A(4).....28

Int’l Comm. Of the Red Cross, Commentary on Third Geneva
Convention (Pictet, ed. 1960).....28

Jeh C. Johnson, “National Security Law, Lawyers, and Lawyering in the
Obama Administration,” Dean’s Lecture at Yale Law School,
Feb. 22, 2012 (available at [http://www.lawfareblog.com/2012/02/
jeh-johnson-speech-at-yale-law-school/](http://www.lawfareblog.com/2012/02/jeh-johnson-speech-at-yale-law-school/))30, 53
